2014/01168/FUL
Received on 6 October 2014

Ms. Victoria Silva,  69, Geraints Way, Cowbridge, Vale of Glamorgan, CF71 7AY

Mr. Robert Toutt, Robert Toutt Building and Design Solutions, 69, Geraints Way, Cowbridge, Vale of Glamorgan, CF471 7AY

69, Geraints Way, Cowbridge
Front pitched roof dormer side carport with proposed family bathroom and bedroom above porch and living room to rear ground floor

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to number 69 Geraints Way, a semi-detached 1 ½ storey property in the residential; settlement of Cowbridge. The property is set within a streetscene of similar properties in terms of scale and design. Adequate parking provision is provided on site in the form of a single garage and a driveway for a further two vehicles.  

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application applies for full planning permission for a front pitched roof dormer, side carport and extension to side/ rear ground floor. The proposed front dormer is proposed to measure approximately 4.9 metres in width, 4.1 metres in height and 8.1 metres in depth. The proposed front dormer is to include a pitched roof form, have a large set of French doors to the front elevation and a Juliet balcony. 

The proposed side/rear extension will measure approximately 4.5 metres at ground floor level, 5 metres at first floor level, 6.1 metres in height, 8.8 metres in depth at ground floor and 8.3 metres in depth at first floor level. The extension is also proposed to extend to the rear of the existing property by approximately 5.1 metres in width and 2.8 metres in height. The depth has been included within the measurements of the side extension. 

The front elevation of the side extension includes a carport at ground level with a first floor which includes a dormer window. Behind the carport a front door is proposed with two small windows proposed either side. The dormer is proposed to measure approximately 1.5 metres in width, 1.5 metres in height and 1.8 metres in depth. This dormer will also include a pitched roof. The side extension will have a pitch to gable end roof form with a flat roof for the ground floor extension. On the rear elevation at first floor level a set of French doors are proposed to lead out onto a balcony measuring approximately 2.5 metres in width, 5 metres in depth with 1.8 metres high obscurely glazed balustrading around. A large part of the ground floor extension extending from the side and rear of the property is proposed to be flat roof in form. 

There are to be no new windows or doors inserted into the side elevation of the extension. 

PLANNING HISTORY

None relevant. 

CONSULTATIONS

Cowbridge with Llanblethian TC
were consulted and comments received stated no objections. 

Neighbouring ward members were consulted and to this date no comments have been received. 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 9 October 2014.

One letter of representation has been received by the neighbouring property, No.67, Geraints Way with issues as followed: 

· ambiguous plans with not enough information

· scale of the development being too large

· restricting daylight and sunlight to number 67

· De-valuing their property (67)

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy:

ENV27   – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

TRAN10 – PARKING

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’

With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Chapter 4 of PPW deals with planning for sustainability – Chapter 4 is important as most other chapters of PPW refer back to it. In relation to this development part 4.3.1 is considered particularly relevant  :

“4.3 Principles

4.3.1 The following principles underpin our approach to planning policy for sustainable development and reflect those principles that we expect all those involved in the planning system to adhere to:

• putting people, and their quality of life now and in the future, at the centre of decision-making;…”

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

•
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2009)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

•
Amenity Standards 

The Local Development Plan: 

The Vale of Glamorgan Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was published November 2013.  The Council is currently at Deposit Plan Stage having undertaken the public consultation from 8th November – 20th December 2013 on the Deposit Local Development Plan and the ‘Alternative Sites’ public consultation on the Site Allocation Representations from 20th March – 1st May 2014. The Council is in the process of considering all representations received and is timetabled to submit the Local Development Plan to the Welsh Government for Examination in April / May 2015. 

With regard to the weight that should be given to the deposit plan and its policies, the guidance provided in Paragraph 2.6.2 of Planning Policy Wales (edition 7 July, 2014) is noted.  It states as follows:

‘2.6.2 In development management decisions the weight to be attached to an emerging draft LDP will in general depend on the stage it has reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector publishes the binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material consideration in these circumstances (see section 4.2).’

Issues

It is considered that the main issues relating to the proposed development are the impacts the development would have on the host dwelling, neighbouring properties and impact onto surrounding streetscene. 

Design and Visual Impact

The proposed front dormer will present a very large and incongruous development within the streetscene. The streetscene is characterised by properties of similar style and design with main features being the flat roof dormers to the front which have been added to most of the properties. It is considered that the design of the two proposed dormers to the front elevation, being one large pitched roof dormer and a smaller one are out of character with the streetscene and would cause a reduction in the visual amenity of both the host dwelling and wider streetscene as a whole. 

Policy ENV27- DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS states: 

“Proposals for new development must have full regard to the context of the local natural and built environment and its special features. New development will be permitted where it: 

(i) Complements or enhances the local character of the buildings or open space. 

It is considered therefore that the proposed pitch roof dormers do not have full regard to the context of the local environment, with the predominant features being flat roof dormers throughout the immediate streetscene and wider estate. It should also be noted that the proposed Juliet balcony to the front elevation of the proposed dormer is a feature completely at variance with and out of context with the design of alterations to the dwelling in the immediate street scene. 

It is also considered that the large additional bulk to the front, side and rear of the property presents an inappropriate form of development on this site. In terms of scale and design, it is considered that the footprint of the development would be significant, and the two storey side extension would be extremely prominent within the street scene when viewed from Geraints Way.

The dwelling is part of a semi-detached pair and the scale and extent of alterations is such that it would create a significant imbalance in the two properties to the detriment of the street scene and the amenities of the adjoining occupier contrary to criteria (iv) of Policy ENV27 in that the design has not sought to minimise adverse impacts on the adjoining area.  The development would dwarf the other half of the semi-detached plans and is considered to be poorly designed as a consequence.  

The proposal would thus be contrary to ENV27 criteria (i), and (iv)since it would result in an incongruous addition in the street scene, which would neither complement or enhance the local area. In addition, it would be contrary to Policy 3 of the Council’s SPG ‘Amenity Standards’, as it would result in demonstrable harm upon the uniform character of the dwellings in the area.  

Impact on Neighbouring Properties

With regard to the adjoining neighbour, number 71 Geraints Way, the proposed development would mostly be extending away from this property and is therefore considered that the proposed extension would not have an adverse impact upon this neighbour, in terms of loss of privacy and being unneighbourly.

In terms of its neighbouring property, number 67 Geraints Way, the proposed development would extend right up to the boundary at first floor level and be minimally set back at ground floor level. It is considered that the proposed side extension would cause significant adverse impacts on No. 67, Geraints Way, owing to the two storey side extension running up to the boundary which would be considered both overbearing and unneighbourly. 

To the rear of the application site, a large balcony is proposed to be accessed via a set of French doors. Whilst it is noted that obscurely glazed panels are proposed, it is not considered that this is sufficient to counteract the loss of privacy and perceived privacy that would be experienced by neighbouring property No. 67.  The scale, height and extent of built development is such that it is considered to have an overbearing impact on the neighbours, put particularly on No. 67 Geraints Way.

Impact on Parking Provision

The application currently has adequate parking provision on site, and whilst this space is proposed to be reduced, it is still proposed that two onsite parking spaces will be retained. As such, the application is considered acceptable with regard to policies TRAN10-PARKING of the Vale Of Glamorgan Adapted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011. 

Impact on Amenity Space

The application site proposes to reduce the amount of amenity space available to serve the property, however it is considered that there is sufficient levels of amenity space remaining to serve the dwelling. 

CONCLUSION

The decision to refuse planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV27-  Design of New Development and TRAN10 – Parking as well as supplementary planning guidance, it is considered that the proposed development would create a wholly unbalanced development when assessed as an application site and within the wider pair of semi-detached properties. It is also considered that the proposed development would create a visually obtrusive development within the streetscene that is out of context, over-scaled and contrasting to the design of the properties within the wider streetscene.  In addition, the proposed development would cause significant reductions in the amenity of both neighbouring properties, most notably number 67.  As such, it is recommended the application be refused. 

RECOMMENDATION 

REFUSE (W.R.)

1.
The proposal by reason of its scale, design, siting and flat roof balcony/patio to the rear would result in an unneighbourly and overly prominent form of development, that would disrupt the balance and uniform style of the semi-detached pair of bungalows and the character of the property in the street scene to an unacceptable degree.  The proposed side extension and especially the raised balcony/patio would negatively impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property by virtue of being unneighbourly, overbearing and causing significant reductions in actual and perceived privacy levels.  The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy ENV27 - Design of New Developments of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 196-2011 as well as the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards, and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7).
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